
Illinois Valley Soil & Water Conservaton District

Community Sentment Concerns & Solutons

Use to Write leters

Concerns:

• Water Concerns: Water thef/ dry well/ CJ don't sell water to illegal growers/ drought;

• Enforcement, Laws, Corrupton: No enforcement/ ofcials ignore us/ existng laws 

insufcient;

• Negatve Impacts: Water quality/ environment/ way of life/ greed ruining community 

fabric;

• Codes & Public Health: Sewage/ trash/ pestcides/ degraded structures lower property 

values;

• Cartels/ Human Rights: Human rights/ racism/ grows are huge and must be eliminated;

• Fear, Danger, Anger: Killing wildlife/ we're scared & intmidated/ bad driving/ constant gun

shots.

• Solutons:

• Enforcement of laws! – water laws/ building & DEQ codes/ trafc laws/ cannabis laws;

• Legalize cannabis federally to make it unproftable in the Illinois Valley;

• Only permit people to farm cannabis/ hemp for commercial sales who have water rights 

on their property;

• 5 year residency requirement for gardens larger than 12 plants;

• Local family agriculture;

• Require city of CJ to sell water only to registered & legal end-users not the water truckers;

• Identfy a baseline & the holding capacity of the watershed (availability vs. use) for future 

planning.

Water Use Priorites as noted by the community:

1. Residental/ Commercial (homes & businesses)

2. In-Stream (fsh, recreaton & fre)

3. Agriculture (legal crops only)



Leter Recipients

1) Oregon Water Resources Department:

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Dir. Tom Byler – Thomas.M.Byler@oregon.gov
Southwest Regional Manager Jake Johnstone – Jake.D.Johnstone@oregon.gov
Watermaster District 14 Scot Ceciliani – Scot.C.Ceciliani@oregon.gov
Water Resources Commissioner Julie Smitherman – Julie.smitherman@orwater.org

2) Oregon Liquor & Cannabis Commission:

9079 SE McLoughlin Blvd.
Portland, OR 97222-7355

855 Medford Center Drive, 
Medford, OR 97504

Director Steven Marks – steven.marks@oregon.gov
OLCC Commissioner Marvin D. Réoval – marvin.revoal@oregon.gov
Public Afairs Mark Petnger – mark.petnger@oregon.gov
OLCC Medford Regional Manager Jim Hunter -- james.hunter@oregon.gov
OLCC Government Afairs Manager Rosie Shatkin -- Roseta.shatkin@oregon.gov

3) Oregon Department of Agriculture:

635 Capitol St NE
Salem, OR 97301-2532

Director Alexis Taylor – alexis.taylor@oda.oregon.gov
Barbara Boyer, Board of Agriculture, Soil and Water Conservaton Commission – 
gourmethay@onlinemac.com
Assistant Director Lauren Henderson –  lauren.henderson@oda.oregon.gov
Hemp Program Tim Butler – tm.butler@oda.oregon.gov
Marganne Allen Ag Water Quality Program/ SWCD – marganne.allen@oda.oregon.gov
Regional Water Quality Specialist Beth Pietrzak – Elizabeth.PIETRZAK@oda.oregon.gov
SWCD Operatons Specialist Eric Nussbaum – eric.nusbaum@oda.oregon.gov
Sunny Summers Cannabis Policy Coordinator – sunny.summers@oda.oregon.gov

4) Oregon State Legislature:

House of Representatves:

David Brock Smith – Rep.DavidBrockSmith@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, H-379, Salem, OR 97301

mailto:alexis.taylor@oda.oregon.gov


Christne Goodwin – Rep.ChristneGoodwin@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, H-386, Salem, OR 97301

Duane Stark – Rep.DuaneStark@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, H-372, Salem, OR 97301

Pam Marsh – rep.pammarsh@oregonlegislature.gov
Paige Prewet – Paige.Prewet@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, H-474, Salem, OR 97301

Lily Morgan – rep.lilymorgan@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, H-371, Salem, OR 97301

Tina Kotek – Rep.TinaKotek@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St. NE, Rm. 269 Salem, Oregon 97301

Senate:

Jef Golden – sen.jefgolden@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, S-421, Salem, OR, 97301

Art Robinson – Sen.ArtRobinson@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, S-309, Salem, OR, 97301

Dallas Heard – Sen.DallasHeard@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St NE, S-316, Salem, OR, 97301

Senate President Peter Courtney – sen.petercourtney@oregonlegislature.gov
900 Court St. NE, S-201, Salem, Oregon 97301

6) Governor Brown's Administraton:

Governor Kate Brown
900 Court Street NE, Suite 254
Salem, OR 97301-4047

Gina Zejdlik Chief of Staf – gina.zejdlik@oregon.gov
Courtney Crowell Water Policy Advisor – courtney.crowell@oregon.gov
Alex Campbell Regional Solutons – alex.campbell@oregon.gov
Jefrey Rhoades OLCC Senior Policy Advisor – jefrey.rhoades@oregon.gov

5) Josephine County:

Commissioners:

Josephine County Courthouse
500 NW 6th Street Dept. 6



Grants Pass, OR 97526

Darin Fowler – dfowler@josephinecounty.gov
Dan DeYoung – ddeyoung@josephinecounty.gov
Herman Baertschiger – hbaertschiger@josephinecounty.gov

Josephine County Sherif:
1901 NE F St
Grants Pass, OR 97526
Sherif Dave Daniel – DDaniel@josephinecounty.gov

Josephine County Legal Counsel – WHicks@josephinecounty.gov
Mark Stevenson Community Development Department – mstevenson@josephinecounty.gov
Trish Pardees – TParedes@co.josephine.or.us

Joshua J. Eastman Josephine County District Atorney – JEastman@josephinecounty.gov
Josephine County Courthouse
500 NW 6th St #16, Grants Pass, OR 97526


